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2013 HALF-YEAR RESULTS OF KA FINANZ AG 

 
 
Steinbichler: “Reduction of risk positions above target; total portfolio reduced to date 
by EUR 16.7 billion or 57%”  
KA Finanz publishes its 2013 half-year results 

 
 Risk portfolio reduced by EUR 1.6 billion in the first half of 2013 

 Original KF portfolio run down by EUR 16.7 billion or 57% 

 At EUR 9.5 billion, total assets below EUR 10 billion limit for the first time 

 Further EUR 1.1 billion Republic of Austria liquidity guarantees redeemed 

 Basel III capital injection of EUR 200 million is EUR 50 million or 20% less than expected 

 After EUR 22.6 million paid in guarantee fees, the result for the period is negative at EUR -18.7 million, but 
significantly above budget 

 
(Vienna, 13 August 2013) – Today KA Finanz AG (KF) presented its 2013 half-year results. In the 
first half of 2013, KF was able to reduce its risk positions by a total of EUR 1.57 billion, a 
figure significantly above target, taking advantage of positive market windows mostly in the first 
quarter. Since the restructuring process began in November 2008, KF’s original portfolio of EUR 
30 billion has been reduced by EUR 16.7 billion or 57% of the original risk exposure. Thus, the 
portfolio has come down to EUR 12.8 billion (31-12-2012: EUR 14.5 billion). Consequently, KF’s 
total assets, down by 13% in the first half of 2013, fell below EUR 10 billion to EUR 9.5 billion (31-
12-2012: EUR 11.0 billion) for the first time since the beginning of restructuring. 
 
Moreover, government-guaranteed bonds issued by KF for funding purposes were 
redeemed in the amount of EUR 1.1 billion upon maturity without guarantee call. 
 
To meet KF’s regulatory capital requirements under the Basel III regime, capital measures 
amounting to a total of EUR 250 million have been earmarked in the 2013 federal budget of the 
Republic of Austria for the benefit of KF. On this basis, a shareholder contribution payable to KF 
in the amount of EUR 200 million was agreed upon on 30 July 2013. This amount is EUR 50 
million or 20% lower than the amount expected and budgeted. Since the beginning of the 
restructuring process, KF has paid guarantee fees for capital and liquidity measures in a net 
amount of EUR 435.9 million to the Republic of Austria, of which EUR 22.6 million in the first 
half of 2013. 
 
 
Portfolio reduction 

After reduction measures of the first half of 2013, KF’s risk exposure totalled EUR 12.8 billion as 
at 30 June 2013, including securities in the amount of EUR 5.9 billion, CDS/guarantees of EUR 
5.4 billion and loans of EUR 0.8 billion. 
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Table: Reduction of risk positions since November 2008 

 
 

Portfolio / risk structure 

As at 30 June 2013, a total of EUR 10.9 billion or 84.7% of KF’s portfolio of EUR 12.8 billion was 
rated investment grade (BBB or higher), of which EUR 3.9 billion or 30.5% (incl. CDS and 
guarantees) in the AAA/AA range; EUR 2.0 billion or 15.3% had a non-investment-grade rating. 
The capital-weighted average rating of the total exposure is A- (according to Standard & Poor’s 
rating scale). The non-performing loan ratio was very low at 0.12%. 
 
As at 30 June 2013, specific loan loss provisions amounted to EUR 6.4 million; moreover, 
provisions pursuant to § 57(3) of the Austrian Banking Act were booked in an amount of EUR 
95.0 million. Exposures in the amount of EUR 79.7 million were covered by the surety of the 
Republic of Austria. Compared with EUR 312.4 million on 30 June 2012, the surety has been 
reduced to its current level, EUR 98.9 million of which due to value recovery effects and without 
call. Owing to these developments, as well as payment of further guarantee fees, the volume of 
capital measures provided by the Republic of Austria for the benefit of KF since 30 June 2012 
was reduced by a net amount of EUR 150.7 million or 7.4% to EUR 1,877.8 million by 30 June 
2013. The concentration risk of the portfolio (level of single-name exposures) has also been 
significantly reduced through the run-down measures taken. 
 
The ten biggest risk concentrations from exposure to sovereigns, territorial authorities and 
government-guaranteed positions amounted to EUR 5.1 billion or 39.4% of the portfolio, of which 
EUR 3.7 billion or 73.8% was accounted for by the euro area. An exposure of EUR 2.0 billion or 
15.5% of the portfolio exists to states under EU support programmes. During the period under 
review, the exposure to such states was significantly reduced by EUR 506 million or 20%. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 3 

 
Table: The ten biggest risks from exposure to sovereigns, territorial authorities and government-guaranteed 
positions, in TEUR  

 
* under EU support measures 

 
KF’s exposure to banks in states under EU support measures is insignificant, amounting to a total 
of EUR 42.5 million, mostly maturing by mid-2014. 
 
 
Balance-sheet structure 
 
KF’s total assets as at 30 June 2013 amounted to EUR 9.5 billion (31-12-2012: EUR 11.0 
billion), down by EUR 1.4 billion or 13% from the 2012 year-end value due to active portfolio 
reduction measures and lower collateral requirements. In addition, contingent liabilities mostly 
reflected the net CDS portfolio and guarantees in the amount of EUR 5.4 billion. 
 
As at 30 June 2013, KF had a core capital of EUR 384.9 million (31-12-2012: EUR 403.6 
million) and own funds of EUR 549.0 million (31-12-2012: EUR 639.6 million). With risk-
weighted assets of EUR 4.5 billion (31-12-2012: EUR 4.9 billion), this resulted in a tier-1 ratio of 
8.6% (31-12-2012: 8.3%) and a total capital ratio of 12.3% (31-12-2012: 13.1%). 
 
 
Capital measures taken by the Republic of Austria since nationalisation 
 
Compared with 30 June 2012, capital support received by KF from the Republic of Austria was 
reduced by EUR 150.7 million to EUR 1.88 billion due to value recovery effects. At the same time, 
the Republic of Austria had earmarked another EUR 250 million in the 2013 federal budget to 
enable KF to reach the 7.3% tier-1 ratio required after the introduction of Basel III. To meet the 
requirements of Basel III as of 1 January 2014, a shareholder contribution of  
EUR 200 million was agreed upon by the Republic of Austria with FIMBAG and KF on 30 July 
2013. This amount is EUR 50 million or 20% lower than the amount budgeted. As at 30 July 
2013, the net capital measures of the Republic of Austria – including the aforementioned 
contribution- amount to EUR 2,077.8 million. Thanks to value recovery effects, the increase since 
30 June 2012 is only 2.4%, despite the EUR 200 million capital injection. 
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Table: Overview of capital measures taken by the Republic of Austria as at 30 June 2013 

 
 

 

For the capital measures taken on the basis of the capitalisation agreement of 17 November 
2009, the Republic of Austria is entitled, as of 30 June 2013, to claim future profits and/or future 
liquidity in an amount of up to EUR 1,165.6 million on the basis of a value recovery right senior to 
any other profit-sharing rights and equity instruments. 
 
 
Guarantee fees 
 
In the first half of 2013, KF paid guarantee fees in an amount of EUR 22.6 million, including  
EUR 10.8 million for issue guarantees, EUR 7.7 million for the government-guaranteed 
commercial paper programme and EUR 4.1 million for the surety granted by the Republic of 
Austria. Altogether, since its take-over by the Republic of Austria, KF has paid a gross total of  
EUR 645.9 million in guarantee fees. After deduction of the restructuring contributions in the 
amount of EUR 210.0 million made by the Republic of Austria until the end of 2011, net 
guarantee fees paid amount to EUR 435.9 million. In addition, since 2009 Kommunalkredit 
Austria (KA) has paid guarantee fees of EUR 33.2 million to the Republic of Austria for the 
funding of the debtor warrant surety under the debtor warrant structure, which economically 
counts towards KF.    
 
 
Liquidity 
 
Due to the portfolio reduction and improved market conditions, KF’s liquidity situation has taken a 
very positive development. Liquidity raised within the framework of the three-year tenders of the 
ECB on 22 December 2011 and 29 February 2012 (LTRO 1 and LTRO 2) in the amount of  
EUR 400 million and EUR 200 million, respectively, was therefore fully redeemed in April and 
May 2013.  
 
Moreover, government-guaranteed bonds issued by KF in the amount of EUR 1.1 billion 
were redeemed on schedule and without guarantee call in the first half of 2013. Thus, the 
volume of outstanding liquidity guarantees was reduced to EUR 4.2 billion as at 30 June 2013. 
This amount comprises guarantee lines of EUR 3 billion for KF’s commercial paper programme, 
which offers a significant cost advantage of approx. EUR 40 million per year over other funding 
sources (capital market, repos, etc.) and is fully in line with the company’s resource-preserving 
approach. 
 
With another EUR 1.25 billion due to mature in the first half of 2014, the outstanding guarantee 
volume will be reduced to EUR 3.0 billion by half-2014. Depending on the term and the currency, 
KF pays an annual fee of between 0.7% and 1.27% of the outstanding amount for liquidity 
guarantees to the Republic of Austria. The liquidity guarantees are not expected to be called. To 
date, liquidity guarantees have been reduced from their maximum level of EUR 9.3 billion by  
EUR 5.1 billion or 54% to EUR 4.2 billion without being called:  
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Table: Development of liquidity guarantees 

 
 

Income position 

The net interest result of EUR -11.1 million reflects funding costs and expenses for collateral 
payments higher than the average asset-side margins earned on the portfolio. Nevertheless, the 
value was above budget. 
 
The result from valuations and realisations in the amount of EUR 26.1 million is due to 
expenses of EUR -41.8 million for portfolio run-down measures, the release of specific loan loss 
provisions of EUR +8.6 million due to reduction measures and rating improvements, as well as 
the release of provisions pursuant to § 57(1) of the Austrian Banking Act in the amount of EUR 
64.0 million, which will no longer qualify as eligible capital under Basel III. 
 
After guarantee fees paid in the amount of EUR 22.6 million and general administrative expenses 
of EUR 7.9 million, down by 2.5% from the previous period, KF reports a negative, but above-
budget result for the period of EUR -18.7 million (30-12-2012: EUR -49.7 million) 
 

Rating 

KF has been awarded a long-term rating of A+ and a short-term rating of F1+ by the Fitch rating 
agency. Standard & Poor’s rating of KF is A in the long-term segment and A-1 in the short-term 
segment. All ratings have a stable outlook. 
 
 
Outlook 

As the market environment showed general signs of improvement, KF succeeded in reducing the 
risk positions on its portfolio by EUR 1.6 billion in the first half of 2013. Thus, significant 
concentration risks, above all from exposure to the peripheral states, were eliminated. As at 30 
June 2013, the remaining portfolio amounts to EUR 12.8 billion, with EUR 9.8 billion or 75.1% 
accounted for by the European Union and EUR 6.5 billion or 50.8% by the euro area. Of the ten 
biggest exposures to sovereigns, territorial authorities and government-guaranteed positions, 
EUR 2.0 billion or 15.5% is accounted for by sovereign exposures to states under EU support 
measures. Compared with 31-12-2012, this share of the exposure has been reduced by EUR 506 
million or 20%. Approx. 85% of the portfolio has an investment grade rating, the non-performing 
loan ratio being very low at 0.12%. The further development of the risk portfolio will largely 
depend on the stability of the euro area.  
 
In the second half of the year, the operating result will remain negative, as it will be depressed by 
an improved, but still negative, interest margin and by guarantee fees to be paid for capital and 
liquidity measures. However, considering the shareholder contribution by the Republic of Austria 
agreed upon on 30 July 2013, a balanced full-year result is to be expected. In light of this 
situation, and given the fact that any surplus generated must first be used to service the 
obligation arising from the debtor warrant, distributions on profit-dependent instruments will be 
made neither in 2013 nor in the foreseeable future. 

 
For enquiries:   KA Finanz AG 
    Cornelia Schragl-Kellermayer (Communication & Marketing) 

Phone: +43 (0)1/31 6 31-532 or +43 (0)664/80 31631 532 
    mailto:c.schragl@kafinanz.at; www.kafinanz.at  

mailto:c.schragl@kafinanz.at
http://www.kafinanz.at/
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Balance Sheet of KA Finanz AG according to Austrian GAAP (BWG) 
 

      

Assets in TEUR 30.06.2013 31.12.2012 

Cash and balances with central banks 309,838.1 550,940.6 

Public-sector debt instruments eligible as collateral for central bank 
funding 1,577,130.7 1,612,305.8 

Loans and advances to banks 2,406,216.1 2,860,858.9 
(after provision pursuant to § 57(1) BWG of EUR 0.0 million / EUR -42.2 million)   

 
Loans and advances to customers 2,561,131.7 2,764,181.1 

(after provision pursuant to § 57(1) BWG of EUR 0.0 million / EUR -17.8 million)   
 

Bonds and other fixed-income securities 2,444,439.3 2,875,857.2 
(after provision pursuant to § 57(1) BWG of EUR 0.0 million / EUR -4.0 million)   

 
Participations 23.1 23.1 

Property, plant and equipment 70.8 71.1 

Other assets 206,832.0 285,301.4 

Deferrals 39,613.0 19,932.6 

Assets 9,545,294.8 10,969,471.9 

 
 

      

Liabilities and equity in TEUR 30.06.2013 31.12.2012 

Amounts owed to banks 2,473,277.4 2,975,866.8 

Amounts owed to customers 486,238.9 359,289.1 

Securitised liabilities 5,500,952.0 6,463,801.9 

Other liabilities 214,377.6 251,365.0 

Deferrals 164,567.6 171,062.3 

Provisions 127,021.6 150,618.9 

Fund for general banking risks 95,000.0 95,000.0 

Subordinated liabilities 167,275.4 167,040.5 

Supplementary capital 26,666.2 26,829.1 

Subscribed capital 389,000.0 389,000.0 

Statutory reserve pursuant to § 23(6) BWG 76,091.1 76,091.1 

Net loss -175,172.9 -156,492.7 

of which loss carried forward -156,492.7 0.0 

of which result for the period -18,680.3 -156,492.7 

Liabilities and equity 9,545,294.8 10,969,471.9 
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Income Statement of KA Finanz AG according to Austrian GAAP 
(BWG) 
 

  1.1.2013 -  01.01.2012 

in TEUR 30.06.2013 30.06.2012 

Interest and similar income 254,107.0 382,915.3 

Interest and similar expenses 265,246.1 405,086.0 

Net interest result -11,139.0 -22,170.7 

Net fee and commission result -28,557.6 -50,735.3 

of which guarantee fees paid to the Republic of Austria -22,585.5 -41,006.6 

Result from financial transactions 3,473.1 -1,040.1 

 of which provision for impending losses from CDS 3,998.5 -1,096.7 

Other operating income 1.2 3.0 

Operating income -36,222.4 -73,943.1 

General administrative expenses -7,927.6 -8,068.4 

Personnel expenses 0.0 0.0 

Other administrative expenses (non-personnel) -7,927.6 -8,068.4 

Depreciation of tangible assets -0.3 -3.6 

Other operating expenses -678.0 -2,412.0 

Operating expenses -8,606.0 -10,484.0 

Operating result -44,828.4 -84,427.2 

Result from valuations and realisations 26,146.5 34,662.9 

of which change in provision pursuant to § 57(1) BWG 64,000.0 97,000.0 

of which result from portfolio run-down -41,781.6 -50,042.5 

of which valuations of securities held as current assets -984.1 -18,330.2 

of which changes in specific loan loss provisions 8,556.5 -1,415.5 

of which other -3,644.4 7,451.0 

Result of ordinary activities -18,681.9 -49,764.3 

Taxes on income 1.6 -2.7 

Other taxes 0.0 26.0 

Result for the period -18,680.3 -49,741.0 

 
   
 
 


